

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELAINE L. CHAO, in her capacity as
Secretary, United States Department of
Transportation, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-02826-KBJ

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF STATE
PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Energy Policy and Conservation Act.....	3
B. NHTSA’s Preemption Regulation	4
C. Procedural History	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Preemption Regulation Is Not Among the Limited Set of Regulations for which Congress Provided Direct Appellate Review in Section 32909(a)(1)	6
A. Section 32909(a)(1) Encompasses Only those Regulations Prescribed Under One of Its Enumerated Sections, and the Phrase “Carrying Out” Does Not Indicate Otherwise	7
1. Congress Intended “Prescribed in Carrying Out” to Be Synonymous with “Prescribed Under”	8
2. Defendants’ Reading of “Carrying Out” Would Render Much of the Text of EPCA’s Judicial Review Provision Superfluous	10
3. Defendants’ Reading of “Carrying Out” Would Override Congress’ Decision to Exclude Some EPCA Regulations from Direct Review.....	12
4. Prior Practice in NHTSA Cases Undermines, Rather than Supports, Defendant’s Reading of “Carrying Out”	13
B. The Preemption Regulation Was Not Prescribed Under Sections 32901 through 32903	16
II. Defendants’ Other Arguments Also Fail	19
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>*Am. Petroleum Inst. v. SEC</i> 714 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7, 10, 22
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	16
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Dole</i> 828 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>*Delta Construction Co. v. EPA</i> 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 8, 15, 16
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> 564 U.S. 70 (2011).....	8
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	21
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	7
<i>Hoffmann v. United States</i> 266 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2003).....	7
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	19
<i>Levy v. SEC</i> 462 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2006).....	20
<i>*Loan Syndications & Trading Ass’n v. SEC</i> 818 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1, 6, 17, 20
<i>Moms Against Mercury v. FDA</i> 483 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dept. of Defense (NAM)</i> 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

*Authorities chiefly relied upon.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>NRDC v. NHTSA</i> No. 17-2806 (2d Cir. filed Sept. 22, 2017), ECF No. 21	15
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Amer. v. DOT</i> 286 F.Supp.3d 111 (D.D.C. 2017).....	7
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15, 21, 22
<i>Rex Chainbelt Inc. v. Volpe</i> 342 F. Supp. 281 (E.D. Wis. 1972).....	16
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC (TRAC)</i> 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	20
<i>Watts v. SEC</i> 482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7507.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....	5
49 U.S.C. § 101 (note).....	4, 8, 9
49 U.S.C. § 32901-32919	13
49 U.S.C. § 32901.....	18, 19
49 U.S.C. § 32902.....	3, 11, 18, 19
49 U.S.C. § 32903.....	3, 11, 18
49 U.S.C. § 32907.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
49 U.S.C. § 32909	5
49 U.S.C. § 32909(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 32909(a)(2).....	11, 13, 15
49 U.S.C. § 32909(b)	5
49 U.S.C. § 32912(c)(1).....	11, 15
49 U.S.C. § 32917(b)	13
49 U.S.C. § 32919.....	1, 3, 4, 17, 19
Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871 (1975).....	3, 4, 8
Pub. L. No. 95-619, 92 Stat. 3206 (1975).....	8
Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994).....	4, 8
 COURT RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
49 C.F.R. § 1.95(a).....	3
60 Fed. Reg. 63,648 (Dec. 12, 1995).....	9
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018).....	4, 5
84 Fed. Reg. 36,017 (July 26, 2019).....	14
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)	4, 14, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 103-180 (1993).....	9
S. Rep. No. 103-265 (1994).....	9
